VILLAGE CF

Mlanth Portal

Regular Council Meeting

Thursday April 24th, 2025
Village Office
204 Park Ave

PRESENT: Mayor Amy Armstrong
Councillor Amy Belitski
Councillor Chase Buchanan
Councillor Callie Fair
Administrator Lindsay Davis
Waterworks Jordan Armstrong

A guorum being present, Mayor Armstrong called the meeting to order at 6:59pm
REPORTS

Council
o A.Armstrong and L. Davis attended the CPKC Emergency Tabletop exercise held at US Border
Services on April 8%, 2025.

Waterworks
s New distribution pump 2 needs repair due to the pipe backing off. J. Armstrong will be install a
clamp to prevent it from happening again.
¢ Sewage Works Permit application presented for review
s Drinking Water Quality and Compliance Annual Notice to Consumers report adjusted by WSA.
¢  Well 1 Servicing completed.
e Lab tests will be invoiced instead of paid by credit card due to Sask Health Authority change.
e Cummins will service the generator in May/June 2025.

Roads/Maintenance
e Spring cleanup underway
e  Property nuisances reported and warnings and/or orders will be served where appropriate
e (CCBF Road Project — waiting for approval

Hall/Park/Cemetery .
o Church sales agreement has been signed but the title transfer will be complete when alt church
board members are present. The property has been added to the village insurance.
e Federal Election Poll at the church property
s E. Armbruster and N. Davis hired to spring clean the church building
e Toilets replaced and sewer line unblocked at the church
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e Johnson’s Plumbing inspected the boiler and will look into replacement control values for 2

zones in the floor heating.
» Council discussed the future use of the hail and its use as a sports and physical fitness centre.

Administrator
e L. Davis will away May 19 to June 3", 2025.

BUSINESS

2025-26 Belitski/Buchanan
Minutes — March 20", 2025
THAT the minutes of the meeting held March 20™, 2025 be approved as presented.

Carried

2025-27 Belitski/Fair
Financials
THAT the March 2025 Financial Statements and Bill List for a total of $32,752.05 be accepted

and approved as presented.

Carried
2025-28 Fair/Belitski
Budget 2025
THAT the 2025 Budget be approved as presented.
Carried

2025-29 Buchanan/Fair
Draft Permit to Operate a Sewage Works

- THAT the draft Permit to Operate a Sewage Works which will take effect June 1%, 2025 and
expire May 31%, 2045 be approved as presented.

Carried

2025-30 Belitski/Buchanan
Draft Audited 2024 Financial Statements

THAT the draft Audited 2024 Financial Statements presented by SENSUS Chartered Professional
Accountants Ltd. be approved as presented.

Carried
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2025-31 Fair/Belitski
Bylaw 2025-03 Tax Rates

THAT Bylaw No. 2024-03, being a bylaw to provide for minimum tax, establish a uniform mill
rate, and mill rate factors, be read for the first time.

Carried

2025-22 Fair/Buchanan
Bylaw 2025-03 Tax Rates
THAT Bylaw No. 2024-03, being a bylaw to provide for minimum tax, establish a uniform mill
rate, and mill rate factors, be read a second time.
Carried

2025-33 Belitski/Buchanan
Bylaw 2025-03 Tax Rates

THAT Bylaw No. 2024-03, being a bylaw to provide for minimum tax, establish a uniform mill
rate, and mill rate factors, be given a third reading at this meeting.

Carried Unanimously

2025-34 Fair/Belitski
Bylaw 2025-03 Tax Rates

THAT Bylaw No. 2024-03, being a bylaw to provide for Minimum tax, establish a uniform mill
rate, and mill rate factors, be read a third time and adopted.

Carried

2025-35 Belitski/Fair
2025 Education Property Tax
THAT the 2025 Education Property Tax Mill Rates be levied on property classes as follows:

Agricultural 1.07 mills
Residential 4.27 mills
Commercial/Industrial 6.37 milis
Resource 7.49 mills

Carried
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2025-36 Fair/Belitski
Sask Lotteries Grant GCGC
That the Gateway Cities Grant application for Sask Lotteries Grant funding of $1500.00 for Free

Family Golf be approved.
Carried

2025-37 Belitski/Buchanan
GCGC Gold Sponsorship
THAT the Village support the Gateway Cities Golf Club with a 2025 Gold Sponsorship of $500.00.
Carried

2025-38 Buchanan/Fair
Order Z0-002-2025 Portal Municipal Gas

THAT The Commission of the Canada Energy Regulator Order Z0-002-2025 pertaining to the
abandonment of the Portal Municipal Gas Company Canada Inc. pipeline be accepted and form part of

the minutes.
Carried

NEXT MEETING: Thursday May 15th, 2025 at 6:30pm

Adjournment
The meeting adjourned at 8:52 pm.

+h
Presented to council on the /5 day of »//42/14/7 ) 9202@
74

Fd
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Viilage of North Portal

Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval

2025-04-24 10:20 AM Batch: 2025-00011 to 2025-00018 Page 1
Bank Code - Gen Bank - General - Affinity CU
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
3558 2025-03-31 Municipal Utilities
4280 580-800-130 - UT - Water - Pur  WTP 2 Distribution Pumps 8,321.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . Both Tax Code 392.50
900-110-130 - G8T Paid - Eligib Both Tax Code 392.50 NL 8,713.50
3559 2025-03-31 Minister of Finance
252308 510-200-170 - GG - Cont. - Adve  Notice of Assessment Gaze 30.00 30.00
3560 2025-04-03 AC Power Contractors Lid.
464395-01 580-285-140 - UT - Water - Con WTP Distribution pump rep 386.77
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . Both Tax Code 18.24
900-110-130 - GST Paid - Eligib Both Tax Code 18.24 NL 405.01
3561 2025-04-03 Apex Distribution Inc
310-239560-00 580-430-100 - UT - Water - Mate Pump fittings - well 140.41
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 6.62
900-110-130 - GST Paid - Eligib Both Tax Code 6.62 NL 147.03
3562 2025-04-03 Rebel Drilling Ltd.
23055 580-285-140 - UT - Water - Con  Well Repairs 5672.89
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . Both Tax Code 267.59
900-110-130 - GST Paid - Eligib  Both Tax Code 267.59 NL 5,940.48
3563 2025-04-16 Adrian Schindel
April 2025 530-110-120 - TS - Maint. - Sala wages 1,584.27
510-210-170 - GG - Admin. - Tre  mileage 91.58 1,645.85
3564 2025-04-16 Johnson Plumbing & Heating
INOOOOOC01622 580-430-130 - UT - Water - Matl WTP parts 28.20
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 1.33
900-110-130 - GST Paid - Eligib Both Tax Code 1.33 NL 29.53
Total Computer Cheque: 16,911.40
OTHER
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
104 2025-04-15 Receiver General
Aprit 2025 510-120-110 - GG - Benefits - A 890.13
530-150-300 - TS - Maint - Fore! 47226
580-120-110 - UT - Water - Ben 155.22
510-130-231 - GG - Benefits - C 438.29
510-130-232 - GG - Benefits - E 189.22 2,145.12
ROHNBD22DTFSDE  2025-03-27 Sask Power
Mar 2025 Hall 570-300-150 - R&C - Utility - He  hall energy 142.86
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 7.14 150.00
ROHNBD22DTFSDE 2025-03-27 Sask Power
Mar 25 Office 510-300-110 - GG - Utility - Hear  Office, wtp energe 473.03
110-340-110 - GST Receivable GST Tax Code 23.65 496.68
ROHNBD22DTFSDF 2025-03-27 Sask Power
3075-0071-721¢ 530-310-100 - TS - Maint. - Utilii  streetlights 707.18
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 35.36 74254




Date Printed

Village of North Portal
List of Accounts for Approval

2025-04-24 10:20 AM Batch: 2025-00011 to 2025-00018 Page 2
OTHER
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
ROHNBD22DTFSD¢  2025-03-27 Sask Power
3075-0017-722€ 570-310-150 - R&C - Utility - Por  hall power 149.67
110-340-110 - GST Receivable. GST Tax Code 7.48 157.15
ROHNBD22DTFSDF 2025-03-27 Sask Power
3009-0073-799% 580-300-120 - UT - Water - Pow  well power 562.09
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . GST Tax Code 28.10 590.19
ROHNBD22DTFSDI  2025-03-27 Sask Power
3009-0073-795¢ 510-300-120 - GG - Utility - Pow  office power 173.91
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 8.22
900-110-130 - GST Paid - Eligib Both Tax Code 8.22 NL 182.13
ROHNBGVPIFASMBL 2025-03-31 Ministry of Finance
Mar 2025 210-210-190 - Due To PSS Sch-  remit 162.38 162.38
ROHNBI2SG3MM3  2025-04-03 GFL Envircnmental [nc
SK00OD0446578 540-200-110 - EH - Cont. - Was! Trash Removal 1,170.72
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . GST Tax Code 58.54 1,220.26
ROHNBRVQTDE7IM 2025-04-15 MEPP
April 2025 510-120-115 - GG - Benefits - A Remit 386.46
580-130-233 - UT-Superannuati 172.87
510-130-233 - GG - Benefits - S 559.33 1,118.66
ROHNBRVQTDETIZ 2025-04-15 SUMA
16896 510-120-120 - GG - Benefits - A Admin 171.80
510-130-250 - GG - Benefits - S Employer 257.72
510-130-250 - GG - Benefits - 8 remit 10.50 44002
ROHNBSPOIM2SIM  2025-04-15 Affinity Mastercard
April 2025 580-280-100 - UT - Water - Lab: 43.80
510-400-110 - GG - Maint. - Po: 124.00
580-430-130 - UT - Water - Matl 144.66
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 6.82
900-110-130 - GST Paid - Eligib  Both Tax Code 6.82 NL
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 8.40 327.88
ROHNBTI4SCMOHE 2025-04-23 Sask Tel
Apr 2025 510-300-140 - GG - Utility - Tele office, wip, interent 237.89
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . Both Tax Code 11.22
900-110-130 - GST Paid - Eligib Both Tax Code 11.22 NL 249 11
Total Other: 7,990.92
E-TRANSFER
Payment # Date Vendor Name
[nvoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
ROHNBGVPIFSNS6  2025-03-31 AC Power Contractors Lid.
4684866 580-285-140 - UT - Water - Conm  WTP Distribution pump rep 598.33
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . Both Tax Code 28.22
900-110-130 - GST Paid - Eligib  Both Tax Code 28.22 NL 626.55
ROHNERVQTDESP! 2025-04-15 Jordan Armstrong
Apr 2025 580-110-110 - UT - Water - Sala 1,592.69
580-230-100 - UT - Water - Trav 45.79 1,638.48




Date Printed

Village of North Portal
List of Accounts for Approval

2025-04-24 10:20 AM Batch: 2025-00011 to 2025-00018 Page 3
E-TRANSFER
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
ROHNBRVQTDET7IK 2025-04-15 Lindsay Davis
April 2025 510-110-230 - GG - Salaries - Ac  Wages, Mileage 2,845.61
510-210-170 - GG - Admin. - Tre \Wages, Mileage 45.79 2,891.40
ROHNBSPO9M2HG: 2025-04-15 Jordan Armstrong
CDN Tire 123 580-430-130 - UT - Water - Matl  Cdn Tire WTP Supplies 37.07
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . Both Tax Code 1.75
900-110-130 - GST Paid - Eligib Both Tax Code 1.75 NL 38.82
ROHNC1FRKPG 2025-04-23 Amy Armstrong
Walmart 01395 570-430-155 - RC - CHURCH - | Cleaning Supplies for Churc 24.01
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 1.13
900-110-130 - GST Paid - Eligib Both Tax Code 1.13 NL 2514
ROHNC2912DJNAE  2025-04-23 Jordan Armstrong
Home Bld 6896 570-430-155 - RC - CHURCH - | Toilets for Church 1,057.05
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 49.86
900-110-130 - GST Paid - Eligib Both Tax Code 49.86 NL 1,106.91
ROHNC2912DJOHV  2025-04-23 House of Stationary
4610106 510-410-140 - GG - Maint. - Offi Copy paper 95.21
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . Both Tax Code 4.49
900-110-130 - GST Paid - Eligib Both Tax Code 4.49 NL 99.70
ROHNC2912DJRKN  2025-04-23 Armbruster, Eira
April 2025 Chur 570-270-100 - R&C - Cont. - HA  Church cleaning - 8 hours 160.00 160.00
ROHNC2912DJRKN 2025-04-23 Johnson Plumbing & Heating
162512 580-285-140 - UT - Water - Con stenner pump WTP 1,002.36
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 48.40
900-110-130 - GST Paid - Eligib Both Tax Code 48.40 NL 1,050.76
ROHNC2912DM59G  2025-04-23 Klearwater Equipment & Technologies Corp
251230 580-430-130 - UT - Water - Matl Rocheel Salt Solution 500 n 162.18
580-460-100 - UT - Water - Frei¢ Freight 40.24
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 9.55
900-110-130 - GST Paid - Eligib Both Tax Code 9.55 NL 211.97
Total E-Transfer: 7,849.73

Total Gen Bank:

32,752.05



Village of North Portal

Report Date Statement of Financial Activities - Detailed
2025-04-15 10:30 AM For the Period Ending March 31, 2025 Page 1
Current  Year To Date Budget Variance %
REVENUES
TAXATION
Municipal Taxes
410-1230-100 - Discount on Municipal Tax - Property (21.72) {50.18) {50.18)
{21.72) {50.18) 0.00 {50.18} 0.00
Penalties on Tax Arrears
440-400-210 - Penalty on Mun Taxes Arrears - Prope! 10,383.38 10,383.38
0.00 10,383.38 0.00 10,383.38 0.00
TOTAL TAXATION: (21.72) 10,333.20 0.00 10,333.20 0.00
FEES AND CHARGES
Sale of Supplies and Gravel
420-200-900 - F&C - Other Fees & Charges #1 6.29 17.33 17.33
6.29 17.33 0.00 17.33 0.00
Recreation Fees
420-530-200 - F&C - Community Halls Fees 22342 870.26 670.26
223.42 670.26 0.00 670.26 0.00
223.42 670.26 0.00 670.26 0.00
Licenses and Permits
~+420-710-100 - F&C - Permits 25.00 25.00 25.00
25.00 25.00 0.00 25.00 0.00
Qther
Tax Certificate
420-800-100 - F&C - Tax Certificate 40.00 40.00
0.00 40.00 0.00 40.00 0.00

Landfill/Waste Collection Fees

420-850-120 - F&C - Waste Collection Fees 3.480.00 3,480.00 3,480.00
3,480.00 3,480.00 0.00 3,480.00 0.00
3,480.00 3,520.00 0.00 3,520.00 0.00
TOTAL FEES AND CHARGES: 3,734.M 4,232.59 0.00 4,232.59 0.00
UTILITIES
Water
440-110-100 - Water - Water Sales 6,881.88 6,881.88 6,881.88
6,881.88 6,881.88 0.00 6,881.88 0.00
Sewer
440-220-100 - Sewer - Charges 4,973.25 4,868.25 4,868.25
440-300-100 - UTILITY - Maint/Reconstruction Fee 1,623.41 1,623.41 - 1,623.41
6,596.66 6,491.66 0.00 6,491.66 0.00
TOTAL UTILITIES: 13,478.54 13,373.54 0.00 13,373.54 0.00

CONDITIONAL GRANTS
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Village of North Portal

Report Date Statement of Financial Activities - Detailed
2025-04-15 10:30 AM Far the Pericd Ending March 31, 2025 Page 2
Current  Year To Date Budget Varlance %
Provincial
450-335-100 - Conditional - Prov - New Deal GTF 3,446.50 3,446.50 3,446.50
450-370-200 - Conditional - MMSW Recycling 525.06 525.06
3,446.50 3,971.56 0.00 3,971,568 0.00
TOTAL CONDITIONAL GRANTS: 3,446.50 3,971.56 0.00 3,971.56 0.00

GRANTS IN LIEU OF TAXES

Provincial
450-620-100 - GIL - Prov - Sask. Energy 735.97 1,423.75 1,423.75
735.97 1,423.75 0.00 1,423.75 0.00
Other
450-800-100 - GIL - Other - SPC Surcharge 2,071.57 5,598.02 5,588.02
2,071.57 5,598.02 0.00 5,598.02 0.00
TOTAL GRANTS IN LIEL OF TAXES: 2,807.54 7,021.77 0.00 7,021.77 0.00
INVESTMENT INCOME AND COMMISSIONS
Investment and Income Revenue
470-100-100 - Interest Revenue 32267 959.15 959.15
470-100-200 - Interest Income - Cemetery 0.07 0.22 0.22
322.74 95937 0.00 959.37 0.00
TOTAL INVESTMENT INCOME AND COMMIS 322,74 959.37 0.00 959.37 0.00

TOTAL REVENUES: 23,768.31 39,892.03 0.00 39,892.03 0.00
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Report Date Statement of Financial Activities - Detailed

2025-04-15 10:30 AM For the Period Ending March 31, 2025 Page 3
Current  Year To Date Budget Variance %

EXPENDITURES

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES

Wages & Benefits
Wages
510-110-230 - GG - Salaries - Administrator 3,342.02 8,667.86 (8,667.86)
3,342.02 8,667.86 8.00 {8,667.86) 0.00
Benefits
510-120-110 - GG - Benefits - Administrator 981.72 2,692.28 {2,692.28)
510-120-115 - GG - Benefits - Admin - Superannuatio 386.46 1,106.46 (1,106.48)
510-120-120 - GG - Benefits - Admin - SUMA Group 4 171.80 51540 (515.40)
1,539.98 4,214,14 0.00 (4,214.14) 0.00
510-130-231 - GG - Benefits - CPP 488.36 1,265.81 {1,265.81)
510-130-232 - GG - Benefits - El 210.50 560.41 (560.41)
510-130-233 - GG - Benefits - Superannuation 598.00 1,577.32 {1,577.32)
510-130-234 - GG - Benefits - Worker Compensation 768.55 (768.55)
510-130-250 - GG - Benefits - SUMA Group 60% + Fe¢ 268.22 804.66 (804.66)
3,105.06 9,190.89 0.00 (9,190.89) 0.00
6,447.08 17,858.75 0.00 (17,858.75) 0.00
Professional/Contract Services
510-200-110 - GG - Cont. - Legal 250.00 (250.00)
510-200-150 - GG - Cont. - Assessment - SAMA 2,689.00 (2,689.00)
510-200-170 - GG - Cont. - Advertising 30.00 30.00 {30.00}
510-210-170 - GG - Admin. - Training, Travel & Meals 137.37 502.37 (502.37)
510-230-110 - GG - Cont. - Insurance - SUMA 13,560.00 (13,560.00)
510-240-100 - GG - Cont. - Memberships & Subscript 238.10 (238.10)
510-290-100 - GG - Cont. Bank Charges 15.00 66.50 (66.50)
182,37 17,335.97 0.00 (17,335.97) 0.00
Utilities
510-300-110 - GG - Utility - Heat 473.03 2,104.43 (2.104.43)
510-300-120 - GG - Utility - Power 173.81 828.75 (828.75)
510-300-140 - GG - Utility - Telephone 237.68 713.09 (713.09)
884.62 3,646.27 0.00 (3,646.27) 0.00
Maintenance, Material and Supplies
510-400-110 - GG - Maint. - Postage 99.00 (99.00)
510-410-160 - GG - Maint. - Other #1 218.19 (218.19)
510-440-100 - GG - Maint. - Data Processing Supplie: 4,869.03 (4,869.03)
510-490-150 - GG - Maint. - Other #3 0.27 (0.27)
0.00 5,186.49 0.00 (5,186.49) 0.00
TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES 7,514.07 44,027.48 0.60 (44,027.48) 0.00
PROTECTIVE SERVICES
FIRE PROTECTION
Professional/Contractual Services
525-210-110 - PS - Fire - Contracied Services 6,409.00 (6.409.00)

0.00 6,409.00 0.00 {6.409.00) 0.00




Village of North Portal

Report Date Statement of Financial Activities - Detailed
2025-04-15 10:30 AM For the Period Ending March 31, 2025 Page 4
Current  Year To Date Budget Variance %
TOTAL FIRE PROTECTION: 0.00 6,409.00 0.00 {6,409.00) 0.00
TOTAL PROTECTIVE SERVICES: 0.00 6,409.00 0.00 {6.,409.00) 0.00
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
MAINTENANCE
Wages & Benefits
Wages
530-110-120 - TS - Maint. - Salaries - Foreman 1,635.54 4.788.82 (4,788.82)
1,635.54 4,788.82 0.00 {(4,788.82) 0.00
Benefits
530-150-300 - TS - Maint - Foreman - Benefits 509.03 1,290,77 {1,290.77)
| 509.03 1,290.77 0.06 {1,290.77) 0.00
2,144.57 6,079.59 0.¢0 (6,079.59) 0.00
Professional/Contractual Services
530-290-200 - TS - Maint - Vehicle Insurance 958.40 (958.40)
0.00 958.40 0.00 (958.40) 0.00
Utllities
530-310-100 - TS - Maint. - Utility - Street Lights 707.18 2,120.84 (2,120.84)
707.18 2,120.84 0.00 (2,120.84) 0.00
Maintenance, Materials & Supplies
530-400-110 - TS - Maint. - Materials & Supplies 36.62 139.89 (139.89)
36.62 139.89 0.00 {139.89)} 0.00
TOTAL MAINTENANCE: 2,888.37 9,298.72 0.00 (9,298.72) 0.00
TOTAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICES: 2,888.37 9,298.72 0.00 {9,298.72) 0.00
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Professional/Contractual Services
540-200-110 - EH - Cont. - Waste Collection/Disposal 1,060.80 2,121.80 (2,121.80)
540-200-210 - EH - Waste - Tree Dump Site 1,500.00 (1,500.00}
1,060.90 3,621.80 0.00 {3,621.80) 0.00
TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES: 1,060.20 3,621.80 0.00 (3,621.80}) 0.00
RECREATION AND CULTURAL SERVICES
Wages
570-110-100 - R&C - Salary RInk Maintenance Seasa 249.69 {249.69)
570-110-200 - R&C - Benefits Rink Maint Seasonal 1.40 5.56 (5.56)
1.40 255.25 0.00 {255.25) 0.00
Professional/Contractual Services
570-280-100 - R&C - Cont. - Library Requisition 833.38 {833.38)
0.00 833.38 0.00 (833.38) 0.00
Litilities - Heat
570-300-150 - R&C - IHtility - Heat - Hall 142.86 428.58 (428.58)

142.86 428.58 0.00 (428.58) 0.00




Village of North Portal

Report Date Statement of Financial Activities - Detailed
2025-04-15 10:30 AM For the Period Ending March 31, 2025 Page 5
Current  Year To Date Budget Variance %
Utilities - Power
570-310-150 - R&C - Utility - Power - Hall 149.67 438.73 {438.73)
149.67 438.73 0.00 {438.73) 0.00
Maintenance, Materials and Supplies
570-430-160 - R&c - Event 483.84 (483.84)
0.00 483.84 0.00 (483.84) 0.00
Other
570-900-110 - R&C - Flowers, Beautification 4997 (49.97)
0.00 49.97 0.00 (49.97) 0.00
TOTAL RECREATICN AND CULTURAL SERV 293.93 2,489.75 0.00 {2,489.75) 0.00
UTILITIES
WATER
Wages and Benefits
580-110-110 - UT - Water - Salaries 1,934.25 4,372.29 {(4,372.29)
580-120-110 - UT - Water - Benefiis 204.66 388.65 (388.65)
580-130-233 - UT-Superannuation 211.54 470.86 {470.88)
2,350.45 5,231.80 .00 {5,231.80) 0.00
Professional/Contractual Services
580-285-140 -~ UT - Water - Cont. Repairs - W.T.P. 1,923.39 1,923.39 (1,923.39)
580-290-100 - UT - Water - Laboratory Testing 43.80 131.40 (131.40)
1,967.19 2,054.79 0.00 (2,054.79) 0.00
Utilities
580-300-120 - UT - Water - Pawer 562.09 2,042.25 (2,042.25)
562.09 2,042.25 0.00 (2,042.25) 0.00
Maintenance, Materials and Supplies